Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LFXP6C-3QN208C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

further subdivided into LVCMOS, LVTTL and other standards. The buffers support the LVTTL, LVCMOS 1.2, 1.5,
1.8, 2.5 and 3.3V standards. In the LVCMOS and LVTTL modes, the buffer has individually configurable options for
drive strength, bus maintenance (weak pull-up, weak pull-down, or a bus-keeper latch) and open drain. Other sin-
gle-ended standards supported include SSTL and HSTL. Differential standards supported include LVDS, BLVDS,
LVPECL, differential SSTL and differential HSTL. Tables 2-7 and 2-8 show the I/O standards (together with their
supply and reference voltages) supported by the LatticeXP devices. For further information on utilizing the sysIO
buffer to support a variety of standards please see the details of additional technical documentation at the end of
this data sheet.
Table 2-7. Supported Input Standards
Input Standard VREF (Nom.) VCCIO
1 (Nom.)
Single Ended Interfaces
LVTTL — —
LVCMOS332 — —
LVCMOS252 — —
LVCMOS18 — 1.8
LVCMOS15 — 1.5
LVCMOS122 — —
PCI — 3.3
HSTL18 Class I, II 0.9 —
HSTL18 Class III 1.08 —

down. Power supplies can be sequenced in any order. During power up and power-down sequences, the I/Os
remain in tristate until the power supply voltage is high enough to ensure reliable operation. In addition, leakage
into I/O pins is controlled to within specified limits, which allows easy integration with the rest of the system.
These capabilities make the LatticeXP ideal for many multiple power supply and hot-swap applications.
Sleep Mode
The LatticeXP “C” devices (VCC = 1.8/2.5/3.3V) have a sleep mode that allows standby current to be reduced by up
to three orders of magnitude during periods of system inactivity. Entry and exit to Sleep Mode is controlled by the
SLEEPN pin.
During Sleep Mode, the FPGA logic is non-operational, registers and EBR contents are not maintained and I/Os
are tri-stated. Do not enter Sleep Mode during device programming or configuration operation. In Sleep Mode,
power supplies can be maintained in their normal operating range, eliminating the need for external switching of
power supplies. Table 2-9 compares the characteristics of Normal, Off and Sleep Modes.
Output Standard Drive VCCIO (Nom.)
Single-ended Interfaces
LVTTL 4mA, 8mA, 12mA, 16mA, 20mA 3.3
LVCMOS33  4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA, 20mA 3.3
LVCMOS25 4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA, 20mA 2.5
LVCMOS18 4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA 1.8
LVCMOS15 4mA, 8mA 1.5
LVCMOS12 2mA, 6mA 1.2
LVCMOS33, Open Drain  4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA, 20mA —
LVCMOS25, Open Drain 4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA, 20mA —
LVCMOS18, Open Drain 4mA, 8mA, 12mA 16mA —
LVCMOS15, Open Drain 4mA, 8mA —

LFXP15 LFXP20
Ball
Function Bank Differential
Dual
Function
Ball
Function Bank Differential
Dual
Function
5-2
Ordering Information
Lattice Semiconductor LatticeXP Family Data Sheet
Conventional Packaging
Commercial
Part Number I/Os Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs
LFXP3C-3Q208C 136 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 PQFP 208 COM 3.1K
LFXP3C-4Q208C 136 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 PQFP 208 COM 3.1K
LFXP3C-5Q208C 136 1.8/2.5/3.3V -5 PQFP 208 COM 3.1K
LFXP3C-3T144C 100 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 TQFP 144 COM 3.1K
LFXP3C-4T144C 100 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 TQFP 144 COM 3.1K
LFXP3C-5T144C 100 1.8/2.5/3.3V -5 TQFP 144 COM 3.1K
LFXP3C-3T100C 62 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 TQFP 100 COM 3.1K
LFXP3C-4T100C 62 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 TQFP 100 COM 3.1K
LFXP3C-5T100C 62 1.8/2.5/3.3V -5 TQFP 100 COM 3.1K
Part Number I/Os Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs
LFXP6C-3F256C 188 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 fpBGA 256 COM 5.8K
LFXP6C-4F256C 188 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 fpBGA 256 COM 5.8K
LFXP6C-5F256C 188 1.8/2.5/3.3V -5 fpBGA 256 COM 5.8K
LFXP6C-3Q208C 142 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 PQFP 208 COM 5.8K
LFXP6C-4Q208C 142 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 PQFP 208 COM 5.8K
LFXP6C-5Q208C 142 1.8/2.5/3.3V -5 PQFP 208 COM 5.8K
LFXP6C-3T144C 100 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 TQFP 144 COM 5.8K
LFXP6C-4T144C 100 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 TQFP 144 COM 5.8K
LFXP6C-5T144C 100 1.8/2.5/3.3V -5 TQFP 144 COM 5.8K
Part Number I/Os Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs
LFXP10C-3F388C 244 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 fpBGA 388 COM 9.7K
LFXP10C-4F388C 244 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 fpBGA 388 COM 9.7K
LFXP10C-5F388C 244 1.8/2.5/3.3V -5 fpBGA 388 COM 9.7K
LFXP10C-3F256C 188 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 fpBGA 256 COM 9.7K
LFXP10C-4F256C 188 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 fpBGA 256 COM 9.7K
LFXP10C-5F256C 188 1.8/2.5/3.3V -5 fpBGA 256 COM 9.7K
5-5
Ordering Information
Lattice Semiconductor LatticeXP Family Data Sheet
Commercial (Cont.)
Industrial
Part Number I/Os Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs
LFXP20E-3F484C 340 1.2V -3 fpBGA 484 COM 19.7K
LFXP20E-4F484C 340 1.2V -4 fpBGA 484 COM 19.7K
LFXP20E-5F484C 340 1.2V -5 fpBGA 484 COM 19.7K
LFXP20E-3F388C 268 1.2V -3 fpBGA 388 COM 19.7K
LFXP20E-4F388C 268 1.2V -4 fpBGA 388 COM 19.7K
LFXP20E-5F388C 268 1.2V -5 fpBGA 388 COM 19.7K
LFXP20E-3F256C 188 1.2V -3 fpBGA 256 COM 19.7K
LFXP20E-4F256C 188 1.2V -4 fpBGA 256 COM 19.7K
LFXP20E-5F256C 188 1.2V -5 fpBGA 256 COM 19.7K
Part Number I/Os Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs
LFXP3C-3Q208I 136 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 PQFP 208 IND 3.1K
LFXP3C-4Q208I 136 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 PQFP 208 IND 3.1K
LFXP3C-3T144I 100 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 TQFP 144 IND 3.1K
LFXP3C-4T144I 100 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 TQFP 144 IND 3.1K
LFXP3C-3T100I 62 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 TQFP 100 IND 3.1K
LFXP3C-4T100I 62 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 TQFP 100 IND 3.1K
Part Number I/Os Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs
LFXP6C-3F256I 188 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 fpBGA 256 IND 5.8K
LFXP6C-4F256I 188 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 fpBGA 256 IND 5.8K
LFXP6C-3Q208I 142 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 PQFP 208 IND 5.8K
LFXP6C-4Q208I 142 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 PQFP 208 IND 5.8K
LFXP6C-3T144I 100 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 TQFP 144 IND 5.8K
LFXP6C-4T144I 100 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 TQFP 144 IND 5.8K
Part Number I/Os Voltage Grade Package Pins Temp. LUTs
LFXP10C-3F388I 244 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 fpBGA 388 IND 9.7K
LFXP10C-4F388I 244 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 fpBGA 388 IND 9.7K
LFXP10C-3F256I 188 1.8/2.5/3.3V -3 fpBGA 256 IND 9.7K
LFXP10C-4F256I 188 1.8/2.5/3.3V -4 fpBGA 256 IND 9.7K